At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company’s and the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments
was:
  Carrying amount
  30 June 2022 30 June 2021
  $ $
 Fixed rate instruments
 Cash and cash equivalents 22,256 22,256

 Weighted average interest rates 0.25% 0.25%

 Variable rate instruments
 Cash and cash equivalents 5,171,417 9,683,837

 Weighted average interest rates 0.20% 0.01%

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss or equity (2021: Nil)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A sensitivity of 50 basis points has been used and considered reasonable given current interest rates.  A 0.5%
movement in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown
below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.  The analysis for 2021 was performed on the
same basis.

Consolidated
Loss Equity

  50bp 50bp 50bp 50bp
  increase decrease increase decrease
 30 June 2022
 Variable rate instruments $25,857 ($25,857) $25,857 ($25,857)

 30 June 2021
 Variable rate instruments $48,419 ($48,419) $48,419 ($48,419)

Carrying amounts versus fair values
The fair values of financial assets and liabilities materially equates to the carrying amounts shown in the statement of
financial position.

 30 June 2022
$

30 June 2021
$

Financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss
Equity securities – listed on ASX and TSXV at quoted prices 370,695 484,299

Financial assets carried at amortised costs

Cash and cash equivalents 5,193,673 9,706,093
Trade and other receivables 501,762 140,842
Financial liabilities carried at amortised costs
Trade and other payables (691,567) (1,171,283)
Lease liabilities (233,937) (296,592)

HAMMER METALS LIMITED
and its Controlled Entities

- 44 -

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS DISCLOSURES (CONTINUED)

There are no off-balance sheet financial asset and liabilities at year-end.
All financial assets and liabilities were denominated in Australian dollars during the years ended 30 June 2022 and
2021.

Fair value risk
The group uses three different methods in estimating the fair value of a financial investment. The methods comprise:

• Level 1 – the fair value is calculated using quoted prices in active markets; and

[…]

Other Market Price Risk
Other Equity price risk is the risk that the value of the instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices
(other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether caused by factors specific to an individual
investment, its issuer or all factors affecting all instruments traded in the market. Investments are managed on an
individual basis and material buy and sell decisions are approved by the Board of Directors. The primary goal of the
Group’s investment strategy is to maximise investment returns.

HAMMER METALS LIMITED
and its Controlled Entities

- 45 -

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS DISCLOSURES (CONTINUED)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for equity securities (listed investments)
A sensitivity of 10% has been used and considered reasonable given current market rates.  A 10% movement in market
prices at the reporting date would have increased equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below.  This analysis
assumes that all other variables remain constant.  The analysis for 2021 was performed on the same basis.

Consolidated
Loss Equity

  10% 10% 10% 10%
 30 June 2022 increase decrease increase decrease
 Equity securities – listed on TSXV $37,695 ($37,695) $37,695 ($37,695)

 30 June 2021
 Equity securities – listed on TSXV $48,430 ($48,430) $48,430 ($48,430)

Commodity Price Risk
The Group operates primarily in the exploration and evaluation phase and accordingly the Group’s financial assets and
liabilities are subject to minimal commodity price risk at this stage.

Capital Management
The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern, so
as to maintain a strong capital base sufficient to maintain future exploration and development of its projects.  In order
to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell
assets to reduce debt. The Group’s focus has been to raise sufficient funds through equity to fund exploration and